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REGISTERED STARTUPS


1159.  SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) the total number of startups registered in India along with the details/extent of financial assistance provided to them during each of the last five years, State-wise;


(b) the total amount of financial support provided to startups in each State and the manner in which the same is/has been distributed between Government schemes and private funding; and


(c) the success rate of startups in terms of survival and revenue generation, State-wise along with the criteria used to determine this success?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री णिणिन प्रसाद)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a) & (b): The Government, with an intent to build a strong ecosystem for nurturing innovation, startups and encouraging private investments in startup ecosystem of the country launched Startup India initiative on 16th January
2016.

As per eligibility conditions prescribed under G.S.R. notification 127 (E) dated 19th February 2019, entities are recognized as ‘startups’ under the Startup India initiative by the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT). As on 31st October 2024, 1,52,139 entities have been recognised as startups by DPIIT. The State/Union Territory (UT)-wise details of recognised startups in the last five years viz. 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 are placed as Annexure-I.

Under the Startup India initiative, the Government is implementing three flagship Schemes, namely, Fund of Funds for Startups (FFS), Startup India Seed Fund Scheme (SISFS) and Credit Guarantee Scheme for Startups
(CGSS) to support startups at various stages of their business cycle.

FFS has been established to catalyze venture capital investments and is operationalized by Small Industries Development Bank of India (SIDBI), which provides capital to Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI)-
registered Alternative Investment Funds (AIFs) which in turn invest in startups. AIFs supported under FFS are required to invest at least two times of the amount committed under FFS in startups. The State/UT-wise details of investments in startups by selected AIFs in the last five years viz. 2019,
2020, 2021, 2022, and 2023 are placed as Annexure-II.

https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


SISFS provides financial assistance to seed stage startups through incubators. SISFS is implemented from 1st April 2021. The State/UT-wise details of financial support approved to startups by selected incubators in the last three years, viz. 2021, 2022 and 2023 are placed as Annexure-III.

CGSS is implemented for enabling collateral free loans to startups through eligible financial institutions [Member Institutes (MIs)]. CGSS is operationalized by the National Credit Guarantee Trustee Company
(NCGTC) Limited and has been operationalized from 1st April 2023. The State/UT-wise details of loans guaranteed to startups in the year 2023 are placed as Annexure-IV.

(c): The regular businesses are often measured by success or failure in a specific number of years of operation, whereas the startups and scale-ups (established startups) are more accurately measured by failure or success in a particular phase making it difficult to put together a statistic covering all types of new businesses and their success or failure rate with any level of accuracy. Therefore, the information with respect to the success or failure of startups is not centrally maintained by the Government.


********


ANNEXURE-I
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1159 FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2024.

The State/UT-wise number of entities recognised as startups by DPIIT during the last five years viz. 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 are as under:

State/UT 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

8 5 13 10 13

Andhra Pradesh 179 235 298 381 586

Arunachal Pradesh 2 0 4 9 17

Assam 71 119 190 285 362

Bihar 158 265 390 525 812

Chandigarh   41 55 69 81 126

Chhattisgarh 166 155 167 237 362

Dadra and Nagar
Haveli and Daman
and Diu

3 5 12 12 11

Delhi 1,450 1,817 2,215 2,580 3,161

Goa 43 67 81 107 98

Gujarat 644 881 1,728 2,282 3,295

Haryana 730 830 1,070 1,334 1,742

Himachal Pradesh 31 41 56 120 144

Jammu and Kashmir 38 64 131 170 246

Jharkhand 89 165 191 239 337

Karnataka 1,746 1,776 2,157 2,568 3,036

Kerala 669 710 923 1,078 1,296

Ladakh 0 1 1 5 5

Lakshadweep 0 1 0 0 2

Madhya Pradesh 335 427 562 898 1,267

Maharashtra 2,227 2,736 3,737 4,812 5,816

Manipur 6 13 37 31 26

Meghalaya 6 0 9 10 18

Mizoram 1 1 2 6 13

Nagaland 2 5 7 7 22

Odisha 187 280 397 451 620

Puducherry 11 14 17 30 43

Punjab 99 146 244 294 443

Rajasthan 358 503 623 992 1,445

Sikkim 2 1 3 2 2

Tamil Nadu 632 772 1,107 1,811 2,816

Telangana 620 819 994 1,381 1,760

Tripura 7 23 12 27 23

Uttar Pradesh 906 1,401 1,981 2,583 3,432

Uttarakhand 98 114 162 236 271

West Bengal 320 405 692 1,002 1,174

Grand Total 11,885 14,852 20,282 26,596 34,842


********


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1159 FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2024.

The State/UT-wise details of investments (in Rs Crore) made in startups by selected AIFs under FFS in the last five years viz. 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 along with total investments in startups by selected AIFs as on 31st October 2024 are as under:

State/UT 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Total investments
made in startups
by selected AIFs

(as on 31st October
2024)

Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 11 36

Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 1 0 0 1

Assam 2 0 14 9 2 31

Bihar 4 54 18 9 58 158

Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 24 31

Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 4 54

Delhi 257 296 610 999 500 3043

Goa 0 0 0 0 129 124

Gujarat 0 0 47 300 198 689

Haryana 76 195 276 503 314 1822

Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 50

Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 7

Karnataka 651 814 928 1958 880 6517

Kerala 7 12 122 7 53 236

Madhya Pradesh 4 42 61 60 41 177

Maharashtra 354 378 953 1521 711 4825

Manipur 0 0 1 5 1 6

Meghalaya 0 0 0 1 1 1

Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 1

Odisha 1 0 2 0 8 6

Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 1 1

Punjab 0 0 12 0 0 63

Rajasthan 10 33 81 5 92 315

Tamil Nadu 174 117 161 344 123 1249

Telangana 21 60 70 113 169 524

Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0

Uttar Pradesh 57 33 105 124 19 463

Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 8

West Bengal 6 33 28 14 26 132

Grand Total 1,624 2,067 3,491 5,974 3,366 20,572


**********


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1159 FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2024.

The State/UT-wise details of funding approved (in Rs Crore) to startups by selected incubators under SISFS in the last three years viz. 2021, 2022 and 2023 along with the total funding approved to startups by selected incubators as on 31st October 2024 are as under:

State/UT 2021 2022 2023

Total funding approved to
startups by selected
incubators (as on 31st
October 2024)

Andaman and Nicobar Islands - - 0.04            0.04

Andhra Pradesh - 0.78 3.80            7.58

Arunachal Pradesh -  0.20 -            0.20

Assam -  0.95  2.29            4.62

Bihar -  2.66  4.40            7.67

Chandigarh -  0.60  1.20            2.65

Chhattisgarh  0.20  0.02  0.94            1.62

Delhi  2.24  5.22  14.55         33.96

Goa  0.90  0.55  0.56            2.61

Gujarat  1.20  5.75  16.77         33.10

Haryana  0.70  3.95  7.50         19.65

Himachal Pradesh  0.10  0.25  1.89            2.99

Jammu and Kashmir  -  0.10  0.33            2.05

Jharkhand  0.50  0.55  0.55            2.80

Karnataka  4.07  22.07  28.27         71.92

Kerala  0.60  3.87  3.47            9.05

Madhya Pradesh  0.80  5.45  4.84         16.45

Maharashtra  2.20  16.33  39.20         82.91

Manipur -  0.25  0.05            0.30

Meghalaya -  0.20 -            0.24

Mizoram - -  0.40            0.55

Nagaland -  0.25  0.50            3.37

Odisha  0.10  2.37  4.68            9.94

Puducherry -  0.34  0.62            0.97

Punjab -  0.42  1.69            6.00

Rajasthan  0.70  2.57  6.35         16.77

Sikkim -  0.20 -            0.20

Tamil Nadu  3.03  7.79  14.52         41.35

Telangana  0.65  9.02  12.51         32.90

Uttar Pradesh  2.01  5.89  10.71         30.56

Uttarakhand -  0.70  1.40            3.68

West Bengal  0.57  1.26  1.75            5.35

Grand Total  20.56  100.54  185.78       454.04


**********


ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1159 FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2024.

The State/UT-wise details of total loans guaranteed (in Rs. crore) to startups in the last
year, i.e., 2023 along with the total amount of loans guaranteed as on 31st October 2024
are as under:

State/UT 2023
Total Amount of loans
guaranteed (as on 31st

October 2024)

Andhra Pradesh - 15.00

Assam - 2.52

Bihar - 0.28

Chandigarh - 0.15

Delhi 40.65 51.11

Gujarat 9.5 9.50

Haryana 31.25 78.82

Jammu And Kashmir - 14.35

Karnataka 35.16 55.24

Kerala 10.8 24.80

Madhya Pradesh 8.8 9.80

Maharashtra 66.01 117.22

Rajasthan 13.5 32.30

Tamil Nadu 13.65 58.70

Telangana 7.3 4.37

Uttar Pradesh 26.87 36.28

Uttarakhand - 10.00

West Bengal 18 34.80

Total 281.49 555.24


***********

